Public Document Pack

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Thursday, 29th August, 2019
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bell

Councillor Houghton
Councillor Professor Margetts
Councillor Noon

Councillor Payne

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie

Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out
within Part 3 of the Council’'s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rules of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any meetin
[...]
isclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June
2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 CONTINUING HEALTHCARE
(Pages 3-12)

Report of the Associate Director of Quality, NHS Southampton City CCG, providing the
Panel with an overview of Continuing Healthcare in Southampton.

8 PRIMARY CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON
(Pages 13 - 36)

Report of the Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton City CCG, providing the
Panel with an update on developments relating to primary care in Southampton.

Tuesday, 20 August 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Bell, Professor Margetts, Noon and Guthrie
Apologies: Councillors Houghton, Payne and White

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED that the Panel, in his absence and with his consent, elected Councillor
White as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year.

2. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Houghton
from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated
powers, had appointed Councillor Guthrie to replace them for the purposes of this
meeting. The Panel also noted the apologies of Councillors Payne and White.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 25" April 2019 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

4. TRANSFORMING HEALTH AND CARE FOR THE PEOPLE OF SOUTHAMPTON:
OUR FIVE YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2019-2023
The Panel considered the report of the Managing Director, NHS Southampton City
CCG, requesting that the Panel considers and provides feedback on the draft Health
and Care Strategy.

Dr Mark Kelsey (Chair, NHS Southampton City CCG), James Rimmer (Managing
Director, NHS Southampton City CCG) and Stephanie Ramsey (Director of Quality and
Integration and Chief Nurse, NHS Southampton City CCG), were in attendance and,
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

e The CCG’s new management structure. It was noted that Maggie Maclsaac had
been appointed to the post of Chief Executive, NHS Southampton City CCG and
that James Rimmer had been appointed to the post of Managing Director. It was
noted that previously the roles had been combined. However, it was explained
that the CCG’s new structure enabled both a clear focus on the Southampton
population and the strengthening of relationships across Hampshire and the Isle
of Wight. It was noted that the adopted structure reflected other CCGs across
the region;

e That the changes to the CCG structure would not deflect focus away from
delivering health and care to the residents of Southampton;

e The CCG explained how the strategy fitted into the local health management
framework and the procedure adopted to develop the strategy;

-1-
Page 1



e Panel Members expressed concern that many of the issues set out in the
strategy were well known and had been flagged previously and that what was
required was a plan to address them;

e The Panel was informed that the action plans to address the health inequalities
in Southampton outlined in the strategy had not yet been developed. However, it
was explained that this would be available for scrutiny by the Panel at a future
meeting.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report of the Clinical Commissioning Group and
requested that the strategy be brought back for review at a future meeting in order to
consider the action plans that are in development.

UPDATE ON PROGRESS - SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS
Foundation Trust, providing the Panel with an update on progress at the Trust.

Dr Nick Broughton (Chief Executive - Southern Health), Dr Adam Cox (Clinical Director
-Southern Health) Sharon Harwood (Area Matron, Beaulieu and Berrywood Wards —
Southern Health) and Kathy Jackson (OPMH Service Manager, Southampton -
Southern Health) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

e The Panel was provided with an update on the reopening of Beaulieu Ward at
Western Community Hospital. The Panel welcomed the reopening and were
informed that the ward was fully staffed but that there had been in a reduction in
the number of beds on the ward;

e Following the inquest into the two inpatient suicides in 2017 at Antelope House
the Panel was also briefed on the progress against the actions recommended by
the Coroner. It was noted that the majority of the actions had been addressed
including the installation of door sensors. In addition it was noted that the Trust
were continuing to make progress in the provision of single sex wards.

e The Panel questioned the staffing levels at Antelope House and, whilst
recognising the challenges they faced recruiting and retaining qualified mental
health nurses and psychiatrists, the Trust outlined the initiatives that were being
employed to ensure that safe staffing levels were maintained.

e The Panel were briefed on the new management and operating structure of the
Trust. The Panel also were invited to visit Antelope House to develop
understanding of the services provided at the facility.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 2



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: CONTINUING HEALTHCARE

DATE OF DECISION: 29 AUGUST 2019

REPORT OF: CAROL ALSTROM,

ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF QUALITY / DEPUTY CHIEF
NURSE, NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL
COMMISSIONING GROUP

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Tania Emery Tel: | 023 8029 6904
E-mail: | SOCCG.continuinghealthcare@nhs.net

Director Name: | Carol Alstrom Tel: | 023 8029 6904
E-mail: | carol.alstrom@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This paper provides a summary and briefing on Continuing Healthcare (CHC) in
Southampton.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel notes the report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To ensure the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has an understanding of
Continuing Healthcare in Southampton.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. Not applicable.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. NHS Continuing Healthcare (CHC) is the name given to a package of
ongoing care that is arranged and funded solely by the NHS for people who
are not in hospital who have complex ongoing healthcare needs.

4. Attached as Appendix 1 is a briefing paper that provides detail on the
following:

National criteria and responsibilities

The definition of a primary health need

Eligibility

Decision-making process / application

Reviews

Appeals

Redress payments
Choice and equity
Local information
Useful resources



mailto:SOCCG.continuinghealthcare@nhs.net
mailto:carol.alstrom@nhs.net

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

5. Not applicable.
Property/Other
6. Not applicable.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7. Not applic
[...]
ps (CCGs). NHS Southampton City CCG is
responsible for implementing the policy for patients registered with a
Southampton GP practice.

2.3. Eligibility for Continuing Healthcare is the demonstration of a primary health
need. This means that a person’s health needs are deemed to be more
than what would reasonably be expected to be part of social care support,
as outlined below.

. The definition of a primary health need
3.1. A primary health need is a concept developed by the Department of Health

and Social Care. lItis designed to assist CCGs in deciding when an
individual’s primary need is for healthcare (which is appropriate for the NHS

Page 5



3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

NHS|

Southampton City

Clinical Commissioning Group

to provide under the 2006 Act) rather than social care (which the Local
Authority may provide under the Care Act 2014).

To determine whether an individual has a primary health need, there is an
assessment process, which is detailed in the National Framework for NHS
Continuing Healthcare and NHS-funded nursing care (October 2018).
When an individual has a primary health need and is therefore eligible for
NHS Continuing Healthcare, the NHS is responsible for providing for all of
the individual’s assessed health and associated social care needs,
including accommodation, if that is part of the overall need.

Determining whether an individual has a primary health need involves
looking at the totality of their relevant needs. An assessment of eligibility
must be undertaken by a multidisciplinary team (MDT), which must use the
national Decision Support Tool (DST).

An individual has a primary health need if, having taken account of all their
needs (following completion of the Decision Support Tool), it can be said
that the main aspects or majority part of the care they require is focused on
addressing and/or preventing health needs. Having a primary health need
is not about the reason why an individual requires care or support, nor is it
based
[...]
r needs, or a number of high
or moderate needs, depending on their nature, intensity, complexity or
unpredictability.

If an individual is not eligible for Continuing Healthcare it may be
appropriate to consider if their needs are best met by a joint social care and
health funded package of care. This is where the CCG agrees to pay for a
proportion of the package of care, and the other proportion may be paid for
by the local authority.

In some cases, a person may have potential for rehabilitation; this must be

fully explored by professionals before NHS-funded Continuing Healthcare
can be considered.

Page 7



NHS|

Southampton City

Clinical Commissioning Group

5. Decision-making process / application

5.1. The CCG has a specialised team of nurse assessors, social workers,
commissioning managers and admin staff who work within our NHS
Continuing Healthcare team. This team processes applications for
Continuing Healthcare funding and provides case management for
individuals who receive this funding.

5.2. Financial issues are not considered as part of the decision on an
individual’s eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare.

5.3. There are two stages in the application process:

5.3.1. Step 1 - Checklist

For most people the first step is to have an assessment with a health or
social care professional using a screening tool called the Checklist.
This may be:

e part of the discharge pathway from hospital;

e introduced by a GP or nurse who may use it in an individual’s
home OR

e social workers or care managers may use it when carrying out a
community care assessment.

This list is not exhaustive, and in some cases it may be appropriate for
more than one person to be involved.

If the Checklist concludes a patient may be eligible for NHS Continuing
Healthcare, a full assessment of their needs will be arranged using a
tool called the Decision Support Tool.

If it concludes the patient is not suitable for the NHS Continuing
Healthcare process, they will not proceed
[...]
ng Healthcare team is unable to ratify the eligibility
decision made by the multidisciplinary team completing the DST or if that
team recommend that the person is not eligible for Continuing Healthcare
but indicate that they may have a health need above the level that can
reasonably be expected to be met by the local authority, the case is
referred to the CCG CHC Panel. The CCG CHC Panel is convened weekly
and has senior decision maker representation from Adult Social Care, the
CCG CHC Team and is chaired by an Independent Chair. The Panel is
supported by advisors from Adult Social Care and provider Health Services.
The Panel considers all the evidence available to support the DST and
decides if the individual is in fact eligible for CHC or if a joint funded

Page 9



NHS|

Southampton City

Clinical Commissioning Group

package of care is indicated or if there is no indication for funding from the
CCG.

The CCG administrators support the Panel and ensure that the lead
professional for the DST and the individual and or their family or
representative as appropriate is informed of the outcome of the Panel. A
detailed Panel report is shared with the individual following the Panel
meeting.

6. Reviews

6.1. Eligibility for NHS Continuing Healthcare is not awarded for life and is
reviewed at the three month point after the initial decision. After this
eligibility is reviewed annually.

6.2. The CCG is responsible for the case management of individual Continuing
Healthcare support packages, including monitoring the quality of care and
arranging regular reviews. This can be through joint arrangements with
Social Services where applicable.

7. Appeals
7.1. If a patient does not agree with the decision on their eligibility for Continuing

Healthcare, then they may appeal. Depending on the nature and extent of
the appeal, this may either be resolved by meeting with the patient or taking
their case to a local panel which is multi-professional and objective of the
process that
[...]
of procedures relating to CHC in
line with new national guidance and have purchased a new database
system to manage the caseload which went live on 1 April 2019.

11.Useful resources

11.1. The full CHC national framework can be found at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-
continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care

11.2. A helpful video, outlining the process for patients, families and carers can
be found at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9xE20GVRagvY

12.Conclusion

The CCG requests the Panel notes this report and considers the information
presented at the meeting.

Page 12


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9xE2oGVRqvY

Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: PRIMARY CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON

DATE OF DECISION: 29 AUGUST 2019

REPORT OF: PETER HORNE, DIRECTOR OF SYSTEM DELIVERY,

NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL
COMMISSIONING GROUP

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Phil Aubrey-Harris Tel: | 023 8029 6904
E-mail: | phil.aubrey-harris@nhs.net

Director Name: Peter Horne Tel: | 023 8029 6904
E-mail: | phorne@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the planning and delivery of primary care in
Southampton.

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Panel

(1) Notes and provides feedback on the report. Further information on
the outcome of the Primary Medical Care Commissioning
Committee, due to take place shortly after this report is submitted,
will be provided prior to the HOSP meeting on 29 August 2019.

(i) Determines whether engagement around the proposed estates and
access review of primary care in Southampton constitutes formal
public consultation under NHS Act (2006) at this time.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

To ensure the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has an understanding of
primary care in Southampton and new developments, and considers the
implications of the proposed estates review.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. Not applicable.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The CCG has had delegated commissioning responsibility for primary care
since 2016 and the briefing paper attached as Appendix 1 details the state of
primary care in Southampton today, in addition to future developments.

4. General practice is the foundation upon which effective patient care rests. In
Southampton we believe GP practices deliver around 1.4 million urgent and
routine appointments per year.

5. Primary care services across England are adapting in light of changing

patient need, demographic changes, public expectations, market forces and

other factors. We are suppaging practices with this process of change, while
ragc 1o


mailto:phil.aubrey-harris@nhs.net
mailto:phorne@nhs.net

also ensuring our patients receive the highest quality primary care services
in the city. Currently, there are 27 GP partnerships in Southampton,
delivering care to almost 290,000 people living in the city and its immediate
surroundings. These are made up of around 200 GPs (of which around 110
are partners) as well as nurses, other healthcare professionals and
administrative staff. The practices operate from around 40 sites across the
city.

In light of developments in primary care, the CCG is planning to commence a
structured programme of work in 2019/20 to deliver detailed estates plans for
primary care services on a locality-by-locality basis that will refresh estates
strategies for primary care and associated out-of-hospital services. Initial
focus will be on the east locality in the city.

As a supplement to the publication of the NHS Long Term Plan in January
2019, NHS England also issued their new five-year GP Contract Framework.
The Framework has been negotiated and agreed
[...]
General Practice faces
significant pressures at present associated with increasing demand from
our ageing population, increasing workload and resource constraints — in
particular workforce shortages.

Unlike other areas of the health service, primary care services are
predominantly delivered by small businesses (GP partnerships) and shifting
market forces are placing considerable strain on this operating model. In a
recent review of the partnership model3, commissioned by the Secretary of
State for Health in 2018, it was concluded that if the GP partnership model
were to survive in the future, then changes would be necessary. The
review recognised the benefits of GP partnerships in terms of their
efficiency and ability to be highly patient centred but also recommended the
need for practices to work together to promote resilience and to bring in
more skill-mix to support GPs in their working day.

3. Improving access to primary care

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

Since 2015 there has been a ‘GP Hubs’ service that offers additional choice
and capacity for patients, including appointments at evenings and
weekends. This service is available to anyone registered with a GP
practice in Southampton, and ensures appointments with a doctor or nurse
are available from 8am - 9pm every day of the week (including weekends
and bank holidays). This appointment takes place at the patient’'s GP
practice or at one of six hubs throughout the city.

These appointment slots are for a variety of different appointments, and
can be booked through the patient’'s GP practice when they are open or by
phoning NHS 111 when the practice is closed. NHS 111 is free to phone
and available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year.

From June 2019, GP Hubs became more joined up with GP Out of Hours
appointments. Following a procurement process, Southampton Primary
Care Limited (SPCL,; a federation formed by GPs in the city) took on the
new contract to deliver Extended and Urgent Primary Care Services for five
years, which
[...]
or post. Clinical Directors will
provide leadership for the PCN development and will provide clinical
oversight for services delivered by the PCN. The CCG will engage with
PCN Clinical Directors in the development of local commissioning plans.

An important part of the Framework involves additional investment to
promote growth in workforce and skill mix within PCNs. In 2019-20
additional funding will be made available for each PCN to recruit a whole-
time Social Prescriber and a whole-time Clinical Pharmacist. These new
posts will complement the existing primary care workforce and are intended
to relieve GP workloads to enable them to focus on activities more
appropriate to their registration as senior clinicians. This “Additional Roles
Reimbursement” will be further extended in 2020-21 to include additional
Physiotherapists and Physicians Associates and in 2021-22 to include

Page 23



NHS|

Southampton City

Clinical Commissioning Group

Paramedics. By the end of 2021-22 this could mean an additional 36 whole
time staff working within primary care in the city.

6.8. In addition to funding for these new posts, CCGs must commit to recurrent
funding to support PCN development and infrastructure. In Southampton
this will equate to around £450k per annum. The national funding
originates from the Prime Minister’'s announcement in June 2018 of ring-
fenced funding for primary and community services. In each CCG area, the
funding comes through a directed enhanced services payment (DES),
which is an extension to the core GP contract and is offered to all practices.

6.9. There are seven national priorities for all PCNs to implement over the next
five years. These are:

e  Structured medication reviews

e Enhanced health in care homes (which gives patients access to
consultations outside core hours)

e Anticipatory care with community services

e Personalised care

e  Supporting early cancer diagnosis

e Cardiovascular disease case-finding

e Locally agreed action to tackl
[...]
kages to delivery and how these might be
mitigated, including but not limited to existing leases.

8.2. The work will produce detailed estates plans for primary care for each city
locality that will form a core component of the CCG and partner
organisations delivery plans for 2020/21 and beyond.

8.3. Inlight of the proposed site closure of Bath Lodge surgery, the CCG has
decided to start the initial phase of this estates review in the east locality of
Southampton, with a view to further phasing of the work to cover the central
and west localities between January 2020 and September 2020. These
timescales may be dependent on the availability of any third parties
commissioned to support the review.

8.4. Itis our intention that the review will consider and engage on options and
will generate consensus and evidence to support a preferred arrangement
for future primary care estate. A report from the review will form the plans
for the commissioning of primary care estate for the east of the city going
forward and will inform future investment and decisions relating to primary
care estate and access points.

8.5. The CCG believes that extensive patient and public engagement is
required for this estates review to be reflective of patients’ needs. The
CCG will liaise with the HOSP to determine whether this engagement will
constitute formal public consultation under NHS Act (2006).

9. Conclusion

The CCG requests the Panel notes and provides feedback on the report. Further
information on the outcome of the Primary Medical Care Commissioning Committee,
due to take place shortly after this report is submitted, will be provided prior to the
HOSP meeting on 29 August 2019.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



NHS

Southampton City

Clinica | Commissioning Group

Primary Care Networks for
Southampton City CCG

July 2019



e Tl W W R

e | WEST PCN
Clinical Director(s) :

o Soulhampic
9 ‘ e Harte Dr Dan Tongue
Rownhams Morth w )
S i Dr Sanjeet Kumar
Rchen Ve
G ity
[...]

A -.-_-
; 45‘;:!_-&:1':
o SwEn
- b / Butlocks Heath 3
i ‘ . = == == == LOcality geographic
: ""“'1.4& Metley &= Hound boundary
Dibden Golf Centre @ ;{Bmcmn; = PCN absolute
Countey Park boundary

e

*iri in L
2



e Tl W W R - i Sy Fair 0

PN - WOOLSTON &
B e aton TOWNHILL PCN
"o e Clinical Director :
: Dr Nigel Jones

hehen Yalley o
Country Park i
} Hilky Fisild g LAl g R EE o
by f 4 ¥ Campus
at ---\.‘_ :.’P i
& e v oA
1_..-3' Southamgton ¥ ot Q
m ¥ Ganaral Faspital | - M,
Maybush % i, 4 Townhill 7 5 N
< i I ‘ K b
. o = i - ‘]
: L - = A Y o E
o A Al 5 West End
5 5 Sputhampton  PORTSWODD Midarbury - ¥
- ¥ # Cammaon ] .g e
Ve = = :\-‘ il : {‘r\._ Ly = -\.! -l.u.‘__
- _U .{“_.:'r i iat = , ,
Q -
-
% o = '-'-"'““I ; £ N, o~ of
il ; # / [EtamaRd L
61d Southatedion 0 Wbk g 1, @ Hedge End
-
. Southampton
-
"“'h,, | IKEA Southamgton ﬂ'
ary L
| g e e 3
5 ndustrial Fark P wof . = stpeters e
: : $ oldFire stn SHOLIMNG w2 b
' ocEan vijlagel Woolston Lodge @ = / G
-
- F 5 | woolsTon r i
FooksQreen .+ Marchwood £ n 1
b o . /G Netley
,, L 3 o % Vg o Bursledaon
LS - B , .-_'-"r L
Aas: i‘\ = §
(. ;
# 5 oty s
s ™, Butlocks Heath ) )
" b s — == == == LOcality geographic
E @ ™, Hound boundary
&
Debdan
PCN absolute

Dibdan Golf l:-e'rrlre@
boundary



‘I:ﬂil.ll.'-lul Rl - ahymn MIEREE MG
Chilwarth [ |

._-- Eh'n“t‘ ‘H ...‘.l. : .-
r - B
b Sﬁmhamnlm » L:—

182622 LIVINGWELLPARTNERSHIP 28074 26813 Horto

Fals O

I
e e
L T Ve P i
I Al Southampton City Goll @ & S ‘@ f'@ W mew !
. % et LS E . a
; mminq - b s c rﬁ f
oy 2 Univérsity of o - =
y i h‘m"“ ' Eﬂhﬂ&ﬁg* jﬂ.‘ | 011 - i
i B [l [ - - . .
| Hilyfieigs et ,:Empu, A ’ ~ X

. &l
| j Sounamgton .h‘w f‘#

(i) ~ General Hospoidal :
BB AV -
':I.,h
'!':h-.
&
Hedge End

£

ocean viLLAGEN

LIVING WELL PCN

Clinical Director :
Dr Sam Davies

Locality geographic
boundary

PCB absolute
boundary



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Continuing Healthcare
	Appendix 1 - CHC 

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Bell, Houghton, 
Professor Margetts, Noon and Payne 
 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 June 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

7. CONTINUING HEALTHCARE  

The Panel considered the report of the Associate Director of Quality, NHS 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), providing the Panel with an 
overview of Continuing Healthcare in Southampton. 
 
Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality and Integration and Chief Nurse, NHS 
Southampton City CCG, Carol Alstrom – Associate Director of Quality, NHS 
Southampton City CCG and Tania Emery - Interim Clinical Lead for Continuing 
Healthcare, NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and, with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 the complexity of the rules regarding eligibility for continuing healthcare.  It was 
explained that eligibility criteria was set by the Government and that each 
application is assessed by a Multi–Disciplinary Team (MDT).  It was stressed 
that should an applicant be assessed as requiring continuing healthcare by the 
MDT then this would be funded by the CCG.  The Panel were informed about the 
timescales involved and the appeals process.  It was further noted that there is a 
different scheme for patients who require end of life care and that these patients 
were fast tracked to ensure that they receive the care they required; 

 how the MDT was constituted.  The Panel noted that training is an ongoing 
process, and that the CCG are regularly audited to ensure consistency in 
decision making, but recognised that there were concerns with regards to the 
level and suitability of training provided.    

 the apparent variation between the numbers of Continuing Healthcare 
assessments and the numbers determined to be eligible for Continuing 
Healthcare during the period between Quarter 3 in 2017/18 and Quarter 1 in 
2018/19.  The Panel were unable to ascertain why there appeared to be an 
increasing disparity between those applying for support and those deemed 
eligible.  The Panel requested that metrics that detailed the numbers of 
recipients of support in Southampton be supplied alongside comparisons of 
other comparable local authorities; and 

 the need to lobby Government to simplify the process and criteria.  
 
 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel requested that: 
 

(i) Southampton City CCG undertake and provide analysis for the Panel that 
would clarify the reasons for the variation between the numbers of 
Continuing Healthcare assessments and the numbers determined to be 
eligible for Continuing Healthcare during the period between Quarter 3 in 
2017/18 and Quarter 1 in 2018/19; 

(ii) the Panel be provided with a suite of benchmarked performance metrics 
to enable the Panel to compare performance in Southampton with other 
areas of the country in regard to Continuing Healthcare provision;  

(iii) NHS Southampton City CCG investigate the use of mobile conference 
facilities for care homes to enable health and care professionals to attend 
multi-disciplinary team assessments remotely. 

(iv) The issue of Continuing Healthcare is considered when the proposed 
Social Care Green paper is discussed by the Panel. 

 
NOTE:  Councillor Professor Margetts explained to the Panel that he had some 
knowledge of the system as he had a personal experience of the service 
 

8. PRIMARY CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton 
City Clinical Care Group (CCG), providing the Panel with an update on developments 
relating to primary care in Southampton. 
 
James Rimmer - Managing Director, NHS Southampton City CCG, Phil Aubrey-Harris – 
Associate Director of Primary Care, NHS Southampton City CCG and Dr Mark Kelsey 
Chair of NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 the need for the estates review.  It was explained that the review would produce 
detailed estates plans for primary care for each city locality that will form a core 
component of the CCG and partner organisations delivery plans for 2020/21 and 
beyond;   

 the numbers of GP practices within the City.  The Panel noted that the number of 
practices across the City had reduced but questioned whether the number of 
available doctors and nursing staff had declined.  The Panel discussed the 
difficulties in attracting staff to undertake the various roles of a GP and noted that 
most of the practices within the City were private businesses.  It was explained 
that as private businesses with differing priorities it was difficult to drive a 
uniformed approach to primary care in the City. 

 the potential opportunities for practices to provide information to patients on hold 
whilst calling the surgery.  It was acknowledge that more could be done to 
signpost patient pathways that could potentially relieve the workload of GPs and 
enable more effective treatment for patients; 
 

 
 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Panel agreed that at this stage the proposed Estates Review does not 
constitute a substantial variation or development and therefore does not 
require separate consultation with the Panel, however, the Panel did 
request that the review terms of reference were circulated to HOSP 
members. 

(ii) That, in addition to patient list numbers and practice boundaries, the 
Panel are provided with the following information from NHS Southampton 
City CCG: 
a. The number of GPs, nurses and allied health professionals working 

within each registered GP practice in Southampton. 
b. The ratio of GPs per 10,000 population in Southampton over a ten 

year period. 
(iii) That, to improve access to GP appointments, consideration is given to 

encouraging GP practices to provide advice on answerphone messages 
of the alternative options that are available to obtain an appointment with 
a GP in Southampton. 

 
 


